
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

79-37 (COR)
Tina Rose Muña Barnes Relative to posthumously recognizing the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson for her almost fifty (50) years of

service in education; and expressing condolences to her family upon her passing. 
4/7/23

1:46 p.m.
4/15/23

8:00 a.m.
4/13/23

9:52 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
5/11/2023 2:14 PM
















