I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
79-37 (COR)	Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Relative to posthumously recognizing the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson for her almost fifty (50) years of	4/7/23	4/15/23	4/13/23					
		service in education; and expressing condolences to her family upon her passing.	1:46 p.m.	8:00 a.m.	9:52 a.m.					

Menopedo 41412

Resolution No. 79-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Tina Rose Muña Barnet
Chris Barnett
Frank Blas, Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Christopher M. Dueñas
Christopher M. Dueñas
Christopher M. Dueñas
Christopher M. Telo T. Telo T

Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quinata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague



Relative to posthumously recognizing the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson for her almost fifty (50) years of service in education; and expressing condolences to her family upon her passing.

BE IT RESOLVED THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson ("Mrs. Nelson") was born to Jose Mendiola Reyes and Rita Manalisay (Reyes) Aglubat; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Nelson believed in the power of education and served in the Guam Public School System from 1968 until 1970 as a teacher at Barrigada Junior High School, Carbullido Elementary School, J.P. Torres Elementary School, and J.Q. San Miguel Elementary School, and from 1970 until 1974 as an Assistant Principal at J.P. Torres Elementary School, Carbullido Elementary School and Tamuning Elementary School, and from 1976 until 1988 as Principal at Carbullido Elementary School and Agana Heights Elementary School; and

WHEREAS, wanting to continue her passion for education as she approached retirement, Mrs. Nelson researched franchises and discovered Sylvan Learning Inc., the leading provider of personal learning for students in grades K-12, and successfully opened Sylvan Learning of Guam in 1989 in Hagātījā with six (6) employees — four (4) teachers, an assistant and herself at the helm; and

WHEREAS, under Mrs. Nelson's direction the "Sylvan Method" fostered student academic achievement and students' academic success on Guam which led to the need and addition of another location opening in 1992 in Dededo, making it possible for students in Guam's northern villages to access the "Sylvan Method": and

WHEREAS, when Typhoon Paka caused severe damage to Sylvan Learning of Guam's *Dededo* location forcing a consolidation of resources into its *Hagātīja* location, Mrs. Nelson continued to offer an alternative learning method to students with learning challenges until 2019 when she chose to retire once more; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Nelson's shared her involvement and belief in the "Sylvan Method" with her daughter, Crystal, who now carries on as the franchise owner with plans to continue serving the community and honoring her mother's vision to provide quality education to help students succeed in school and life in the years to come; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trental Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, posthumously recognize the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson for her almost fifty (50) years of service in education; and express condolences to her family upon her passing; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga' hāgan Guāhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÄHAN ON THE 13TH DAY OF

THERESE M. TERLAJE
Speaker
CHRIS BARNETT
Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON
Legislative Secretar



I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 79-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas

Thomas J. Fisher

Jesse A. Lujan

William A. Parkinson

Sabina Flores Perez

Roy A. B. Quinata

Joe S. San Agustin

Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas

Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to posthumously recognizing the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson for her almost fifty (50) years of service in education; and expressing condolences to her family upon her passing.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson ("Mrs. Nelson") was born to Jose
- 4 Mendiola Reyes and Rita Manalisay (Reyes) Aglubat; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mrs. Nelson believed in the power of education and served in the
- 6 Guam Public School System from 1968 until 1970 as a teacher at Barrigada Junior High

- 1 School, Carbullido Elementary School, J.P. Torres Elementary School, and J.Q. San
- 2 Miguel Elementary School, and from 1970 until 1974 as an Assistant Principal at J.P.
- 3 Torres Elementary School, Carbullido Elementary School and Tamuning Elementary
- 4 School, and from 1976 until 1988 as Principal at Carbullido Elementary School and
- 5 Agana Heights Elementary School; and
- WHEREAS, wanting to continue her passion for education as she approached
- 7 retirement, Mrs. Nelson researched franchises and discovered Sylvan Learning Inc., the
- 8 leading provider of personal learning for students in grades K-12, and successfully
- 9 opened Sylvan Learning of Guam in 1989 in Hagåtña with six (6) employees four
- 10 (4) teachers, an assistant and herself at the helm; and
- 11 WHEREAS, under Mrs. Nelson's direction the "Sylvan Method" fostered
- 12 student academic achievement and students' academic success on Guam which led to
- the need and addition of another location opening in 1992 in *Dededo*, making it possible
- 14 for students in Guam's northern villages to access the "Sylvan Method"; and
- 15 WHEREAS, when Typhoon Paka caused severe damage to Sylvan Learning of
- 16 Guam's Dededo location forcing a consolidation of resources into its Hagåtña location,
- 17 Mrs. Nelson continued to offer an alternative learning method to students with learning
- challenges until 2019 when she chose to retire once more; and
- 19 **WHEREAS,** Mrs. Nelson's shared her involvement and belief in the "Sylvan
- 20 Method" with her daughter, Crystal, who now carries on as the franchise owner with
- 21 plans to continue serving the community and honoring her mother's vision to provide
- 22 quality education to help students succeed in school and life in the years to come; now
- 23 therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na
- 25 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, posthumously
- 26 recognize the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson for her almost fifty (50) years of

- service in education; and express condolences to her family upon her passing; and be it
- 2 further
- RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 4 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 5 the same be thereafter transmitted to the family of the late Marie Manalisay Reyes
- 6 Nelson; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE $13^{\rm TH}$ DAY

OF APRIL 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary

clerks@guamlegislature.org

From: Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes <senatormunabarnes@guamlegislature.org>

Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2023 1:14 PM

To: Speaker Therese M. Terlaje; Office of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature; Senator Darrel Christopher

Barnett; Senator Joe S. San Agustin; Senator Sabina Perez; Senator Roy Quinata; Senator Dwayne San Nicolas; Senator Will Parkinson; Honorable Frank F. Blas Jr.; Honorable Joanne M. Brown; Senator

Telo Taitaque; Chris Duenas; Senator Jesse Lujan; Senator Thomas Fisher

Cc: Clerks; quin@guamlegislature.org; Ed Pocaigue; Hannah Elmore; Cepeda, Alan

Subject: Presentation of Resolution No. 79-37 (COR) **Attachments:** Presentation of Resolution No. 79-36 (COR) .pdf

April 13, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To: All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From: Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Subject: Presentation of Resolution No. 79-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Resolution No. 79-37 (COR) - Tina Rose Muña Barnes. - "Relative to posthumously recognizing the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson for her almost fifty (50) years of service in education; and expressing condolences to her family upon her passing," will be hand-delivered to the family of the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson.

The hand-delivery will take place during the funeral services of Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson which begins at 8:00 am on April 15, 2023 at the St. Therese Chapel at the Agana Cathedral Basilica.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!



Sinseru yan Minagåhet,

Office of the Vice Speaker • Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Committee on Federal, Foreign & Regional Affairs, Innovation & Development, Human Resources & Public Libraries

37th Guam Legislature I Mina'trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan 134 W. Soledad Avenue, Suite #411 | Hagåtña, GU 96910 senatormunabarnes@guamlegislature.org



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 79-37 (COR) – Tina Rose Muña Barnes. – "Relative to posthumously recognizing the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson for her almost fifty (50) years of service in education; and expressing condolences to her family upon her passing."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	e-vote	4/13/23	/		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	e-vote	4/13/23	/		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	e-vote	4/13/23	✓		
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	R	4/13/23	/		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	e-vote	4/13/23	✓		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	e-vote	4/13/23	✓		
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	e-vote	4/13/23	/		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e-vote	4/13/23	/		
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member					
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member	e-vote	4/13/23	✓		
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member					
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member					
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	e-vote	4/13/23	/		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person: Alan Cepeda			4		
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only 10 Certified Returned Name: Kein Artero					
Date: April 13, 2023 at 9:52 a.m.					
Notes:					



April 13, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

37th Guam Legislature

From:

Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Subject: Presentation of Resolution No. 79-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Resolution No. 79-37 (COR) - Tina Rose Muña Barnes. - "Relative to posthumously recognizing the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson for her almost fifty (50) years of service in education; and expressing condolences to her family upon her passing," will be hand-delivered to the family of the late Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson.

The hand-delivery will take place during the funeral services of Marie Manalisay Reyes Nelson which begins at 8:00 am on April 15, 2023 at the St. Therese Chapel at the Agana Cathedral Basilica.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!